
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 2 December 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Dan Sames 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting.  
 
Currently Council meetings are taking place in person (not virtually) with social 
distancing measures at the meeting. Members of the public who wish to address the 
meeting can do so ‘virtually’ and are strongly encouraged to do so to minimise the 
risk of COVID-19 infection. Any person requesting to address the meeting will be 
advised of the arrangements for speaking, which are in addition to the usual public 
speaking rules for Planning Committee.    
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 6 - 24)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
4 November 2021. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)      
 
The Committee to consider requests for and proposed pre-committee site visits (to 
be published with the written update, if any).  
 
 

8. Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review Site PR9 - Land West of the 
A44  (Pages 25 - 125)    
 
Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development  
 
Purpose of report  
 
To seek the Planning Committee’s approval of the Development Brief for Local Plan 
Part 1 Review allocated site PR9 – Land West of the A44.  
 
Recommendations  

 
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 To approve the Development Brief for site PR9 (Land West of the A44) of the 

Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review, presented at Appendix 1 to 
this report.  
 



1.2 To authorise the Assistant Director - Planning and Development to publish 
the Development Brief subject to any necessary presentational or other 
minor corrections in consultation with the Chairman. 

 
 

9. Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review site PR7b – Land at Stratfield 
Farm  (Pages 126 - 218)    
 
Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development  
 
Purpose of report  
 
To seek the Planning Committee’s approval of the Development Brief for Local Plan 
Part 1 Review allocated site PR7b – Land at Stratfield Farm.  
 
Recommendations  
 
The meeting is recommended:  
 
1.1 To approve the Development Brief for site PR7b (Land at Stratfield Farm) of 

the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review, presented at Appendix 1 
to t
[...]
mittee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 4 November 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell (In place of Councillor Lynn Pratt) 
 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Andy Bateson, Team Leader – Major Developments 
Nat Stock, Minors Team Leader 
John Cosgrove, Senior Planning Officer 
Emma Whitley, Planning Officer 
David Mytton, Solicitor 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 4 November 2021 

  

83 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Land Adjacent to the Oxford Canal, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
9. Bicester Leisure Centre, Queens Avenue, Bicester. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
10. Dovecote Approximately 50 Metres South of Old Place Yard House, 
Old Place Yard, Bicester. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
11. Bignell Park Barns, Kirtlington Road, Chesterton OX26 1TD. 
Councillor Les Sibley, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
14. 37 Woodhall Drive, Banbury, OX16 9TY. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 4 November 2021 

  

84 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

85 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendments (in 
italics): 
 
Resolutions for item 77.  Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits 
 
1. Application 21/02890/F – Land south west of Queens Avenue, and 
Kingsclere Road, Bicester. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a site visit take place prio
[...]
he existing historic building and 
to comply with Policy ESD 15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 
1, saved Policy C18 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
14. Prior to the repointing of the building a sample of the lime mortar shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter the repointing shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved sample. 

 
Reason - To safeguard the preservation and retention of all parts of the 
existing historic building(s) and to comply with saved Policy C18 of the 
Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policy ESD 15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 
2011-2031 Part 1 and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
96 Appeals Progress Report  

 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position on planning appeals contained within the report be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 

Page 23



Planning Committee - 4 November 2021 

  

 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 24



Cherwell District Council 
 
Planning Committee 
 
2 December 2021 
 

Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review Site PR9 – Land West 
of the A44 

 
Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To seek the Planning Committee’s approval of the Development Brief for Local Plan Part 1 
Review allocated site PR9 – Land West of the A44. 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1    To approve the Development Brief for site PR9 (Land West of the A44) of the Cherwell 

Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review, presented at Appendix 1 to this report. 
  
1.2   To authorise the Assistant
[...]
e Street, 
Banbury, OX16 
5PN 

 

21/03059/CLUP Banbury 
Cross and 
Neithrop 

*Grant Permission Lewis Knox 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 220



±
1:1,200

21/01123/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm
Steeple Aston Road
Middle Aston
Bicester
OX25 5QL

Page 221

Agenda Item 10



Hatch End

Industrial Estate

El Sub Sta 11a

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm

±
1:790

21/01123/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm
Steeple Aston Road
Middle Aston
Bicester
OX25 5QL

Page 222



Def

1

Dr Radcliffe's
C of E School

Garden Copse

Millbrook Spinney

6

5

3

2

4

WB

Hatch End

Lakeside Farm

Pond

Works

Ramp

Sluice

116.2m

114.4m

7j

7f

El Sub Sta

Recreation Ground

7h

7a

Bradshaws

Lakeside Farmhouse

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm
11a

Sluice

Def

Sluice

±
1:2,000

21/01123/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm
Steeple Aston Road
Middle Aston
Bicester
OX25 5QL

Page 223



 

Hatch End Old Poultry Farm Steeple Aston Road 

Middle Aston Bicester OX25 5QL 

  

21/01123/F 

Case Officer: James Kirkham  

Applicant:  Middle Aston Limited 

Proposal:  Demolition of existing buildings. Construction of replacement business units 

(buildings 2, 3, 4,5 and 6 as use classes E(g) (i), E(g) ii and E (g) iii and 

Building 1 under Class B8) and associated external works. (Re-submission of 

20/01127/F)  

Ward: Deddington 

Councillors: Councillor Brown, Councillor Kerford-Byrnes and Councillor Williams 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Major development 

Expiry Date: 31 July 2021 Committee Date: 2 December 2021 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE 
CONDITIONS AND THE COMPLETION OF A S106 PLANNING OBLIGATION.  
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  

 
1.1. The application site is Hatch End Business Park w
[...]
mental impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring resident’s contrary to the provisions of Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, saved Policy C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

Page 268



±
1:400

21/02472/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

The Ben Jonson Inn
Northampton Road
Weston On The Green
OX25 3RA

Page 269

Agenda Item 12



1

7

2

6

5

(PH)

Court

El Sub Sta

Oxford

The Black Sheep

The

Cottage

Tollbrook

±
1:333

21/02472/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

The Ben Jonson Inn
Northampton Road
Weston On The Green
OX25 3RA

Page 270



1

2

7

5

6

4

71.7m

71.4m

The

Drain

(PH)

Court

El Sub Sta

Oxford

House

Westfield

The Black Sheep

Chalet

Prospect

Tollbrook

West Wing

13

Oddtymes

Chanick

Heathfield

Court House

Chapel House

Cottage

Hazel

Bramble

The

2

1

2

House

Cottage

±
1:800

21/02472/F

© Crown Copyright and database right 2021. Ordnance Survey 100018504

The Ben Jonson Inn
Northampton Road
Weston On The Green
OX25 3RA

Page 271



 

The Ben Jonson Inn, Northampton Road, Weston on 

the Green, OX25 3RA 

 

21/02472/F 

Case Officer: Gemma Magnuson 

Applicant:  Punch Partnerships (PML) Limited 

Proposal:  Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow to the rear of the existing public house 

(Sui Generis), utilising existing access and associated parking and 

landscaping, and the small breakthrough in the boundary wall to facilitate a 

pedestrian entrance. (resubmission of 21/01022/F) 

Ward: Launton And Otmoor 

Councillors: Cllr Hallchurch MBE, Cllr Holland and Cllr Hughes 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Called in by Cllr David Hughes for the following reasons: A valued asset of 
the village that is of high public interest 
 

Expiry Date: 3 December 2021 Committee Date: 2 December 2021 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE POWERS TO GRANT PERMI
[...]
1. The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal: 

Application: 20/02180/F 
Refused - 6 November 2020 
Erection of a four bedroom chalet bungalow (C3) to the rear of the existing public 
house (A4), with a new access created off Westlands Avenue, and associated 
parking and landscaping 

Application: 20/03406/F 
Refused - 18 February 2021 
Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow (C3) to the rear of the existing public house 
(Sui Generis), with a new access created off Westlands Avenue following the partial 
demolition of the boundary wall, and associated parking and landscaping. 

Application: 20/03407/LB 
Refused 18 February 2021 
Partial demolition of the boundary wall to create access for new dwelling proposed 
under 20/03406/F 

Application:  21/01022/F 
Refused 18 May 2021 
Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow to the rear of the existing public house (Sui 
Generis), utilising existing access and associated parking and landscaping, and the 
small breakthrough in the boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance. 

Application: 21/01023/LB 
Refused 18 May 2021 

Page 273



 

Partial demolition of the boundary wall to create pedestrian entrance 

Application: 21/02473/LB 
Undetermined at time of writing   
Breakthrough in boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance (resubmission of 
21/01023/LB) 

Application: 21/03591/F 
Undetermined at time of writing   

 Relocation of children's play equipment/memorial garden 

4.2. The site has been the subject of a number of recent applications for a similar 
proposal, all of which have been refused. This detailed history has been 
summarised below:  

20/02180/F  

4.3. Planning permission was sought for a chalet bungalow style dwelling upon the site 
with front and rear dormer windows serving first floor accommodation. Construction 
materials would consist of red brick and rendered walls with a slate roof.  A larger 
section of the curtilage listed stone wall on the northern boundary 
[...]
 of a two bedroom bungalow within the garden.  The pedestrian 
access would serve the new dwelling.   

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Page 301



 

 
4.1. The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  

Application: 20/02180/F 
Refused - 6 November 2020 
Erection of a four bedroom chalet bungalow (C3) to the rear of the existing public 
house (A4), with a new access created off Westlands Avenue, and associated 
parking and landscaping 

Application: 20/03406/F 
Refused - 18 February 2021 
Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow (C3) to the rear of the existing public house 
(Sui Generis), with a new access created off Westlands Avenue following the partial 
demolition of the boundary wall, and associated parking and landscaping. 

Application: 20/03407/LB 
Refused 18 February 2021 
Partial demolition of the boundary wall to create access for new dwelling proposed 
under 20/03406/F 

Application:  21/01022/F 
Refused 18 May 2021 
Erection of a two-bedroom bungalow to the rear of the existing public house (Sui 
Generis), utilising existing access and associated parking and landscaping, and the 
small breakthrough in the boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance. 

Application: 21/01023/LB 
Refused 18 May 2021 
Partial demolition of the boundary wall to create pedestrian entrance 

Application: 21/02473/LB 
Undetermined at time of writing   
Breakthrough in boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance (resubmission of 
21/01023/LB) 

Application: 21/03591/F 
Undetermined at time of writing   
Relocation of children's play equipment/memorial garden 

4.2. The site has been the subject of a number of recent applications for a similar 
proposal, all of which have been refused.  This detailed history has been 
summarised below:  

20/02180/F  

4.3. Planning permission was sought for a chalet bungalow style dwelling upon the site 
with front and rear dormer windows serving first floor accommodation. Construction 
materials would 
[...]

9.1. The proposed use of the unit (E(cii) Professional Services) would fall within the 
same use class as the most recent use and approved use of the unit (E(a) retail) 
and as such the change of use would not, in the absence of any restrictions, require 
planning permission. There are no restrictive planning conditions attached to the unit 
that would prevent the internal refit of the unit without prior consent from the LPA.  

9.2. The proposals are considered to be lawful and would not require planning 
permission.  

10. RECOMMENDATION  

 RECOMMENDATION - TO ISSUE A CERTIFICATE CONFIRM THE 
LAWFULNESS OF THE SPECIFIED WORKS SUBJECT TO THE SCHEDULES 
BELOW 

First Schedule 

Page 314



 

 Change of Use from E(a) to E(cii) and internal refit of the unit (35 Bridge Street) 
within Castle Quay Shopping Centre in accordance with: Drawing No. 7002.100, 
7002.102 and Application Form 

 Second Schedule 

 35 Bridge Street Banbury OX16 5PN 

 Third Schedule 

 Under the provisions of Article 3(1A) of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), the proposed change of use from retail to 
professional services does not require planning permission and the associated 
internal refit does not constitute development as defined by Section 55 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

Page 315



Cherwell District Council 

Planning Committee 

2 December 2021 

Appeal Progress Report 

Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
 

This report is public 

Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions received and 
the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current appeals. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 
 

1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 This report provides a monthly update regarding planning appeals, including new 

appeals, status reports on those in progress, and determined appeals
[...]
, Weston on the Green, OX25 3RA (LB)
	21.02473.LB.1 - Site Map
	21.02473.LB.2 - Site Map
	21-02473-LB - Officer Report

	14 35 Bridge Street, Banbury, OX16 5PN
	21.03059.CLUP.1 - Site Map
	21.03059.CLUP.2 - Site Map
	21-03059-CLUP - Officer Report

	15 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 2 December 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor David Hughes (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Cassi Perry 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Richard Mould (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
Councillor Adam Nell (In place of Councillor Tony Mepham) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Ian Middleton (addressing the Committee as Ward member on item 
8) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
 
Officers:  
 
David Peckford, Assistant Director: Planning and Development 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Nat Stock, Minors Team Leader 
John Gale, Planning Officer 
James Kirkham, Principal Planning Officer 
Gemma Magnuson, Senior Planning Officer 
Lewis Knox, Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
 
 

97 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review Site PR9 - Land West 
of the A44. 
Councillor Dorothy Walker, Non Statutory Interest, as she had opposed to the 
application and would address the committee as local Ward Councillor and 
not participate in the debate or vote on the application as a Planning 
Committee member 
 
14. 35 Bridge Street, Banbury, OX16 5PN. 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

98 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 

99 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

100 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

101 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

102 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed pre-committee site visits. 
 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

103 Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review Site PR9 - Land West of 
the A44  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Development for a Development Brief for the Local Plan Partial Review Site 
PR9 – Land West of the A44 to seek the Planning Committee’s approval of 
the Development Brief for Local Plan Part 1 Review allocated site PR9 – Land 
West of the A44. 
 
David Thornhill, Yarnton Flood Defence, addressed the committee in 
objection to the development brief.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and the address of the public speaker. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Development Brief for site PR9 (Land West of the A44) of the 

Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review (Annex to the Minutes 
as set out in the Minute Book) be approved.  
 

(2) That the Assistant Director - Planning and Development, in 
consultation with the  Chairman of Planning Committee, be authorised  
to publish the Development Brief subject to any necessary 
presentational or other minor corrections. 

 
104 Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review site PR7b – Land at 

Stratfield Farm  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director - Planning and 
Development for the Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review site 
PR7b – Land at Stratfield Farm to seek the Planning Committee’s approval of 
the Development Brief for Local Plan Part 1 Review allocated site PR7b – 
Land at Stratfield Farm. 
 
Councillor Ian Middleton, Local Ward member, addressed the committee in 
objection to the Development Brief.  
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and address of the Local Ward member.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Development Brief for site PR7b (Land at Stratfield Farm) of 

the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review (Annex to the 
Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be approved.   
 

(2) That the Assistant Director - Planning and Development in consultation 
with the Chairman of Planning Committee be authorised to  publish the 
Development Brief subject to any necessary presentational or other 
minor corrections. 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

 
105 Hatch End, Old Poultry Farm, Steeple Aston Road, Middle Aston, 

Bicester, OX25 5QL  
 
The Committee considered application 21/01123/F for the demolition of 
existing buildings. Construction of replacement business units (buildings 2, 3, 
4,5 and 6 as use classes E(g) (i), E(g) ii and E (g) iii and Building 1 under 
Class B8) and associated external works. at Hatch End Old Poultry Farm 
Steeple Aston Road Middle Aston Bicester OX25 5QL for Middle Aston 
Limited. This application was a re-submission of application 20/01127/F 
 
Edward Dowler, Chair of Middle Aston Parish Meeting addressed the 
committee in objection to the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kerford-Byrnes and seconded by Councillor 
Holland that item 21/01123/F be refused based on highways grounds. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal was lost and the motion subsequently 
fell. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Colin Clarke and seconded by Councillor 
Woodcock that item 21/01123/F be approved as per the officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
On being put to the vote the proposal was lost and the motion subsequently 
fell. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kerford-Byrnes and seconded by Councillor 
Billington that application 21/01123/F be deferred to allow engagement with 
the applicant into highway issues and the scale of the proposals. The 
indicative time period before the application was expected to be returned to 
the committee was 3 months.  
  
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and address of the public speaker. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That application 21/01123/F be deferred to allow engagement with the 

applicant into highway issues and the scale of the proposals. The 
indicative time period before the application is expected to be returned 
to the committee is 3 months. 

 
106 94 The Moors, Kidlington, OX5 2AG  

 
The Chairman advised that the application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant.  
 

107 The Ben Jonson Inn, Northampton Road, Weston on the Green, OX25 
3RA  
 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

The Committee considered application 21/02472/F for the erection of a two-
bedroom bungalow to the rear of the existing public house (Sui Generis), 
utilising existing access and associated parking and landscaping, and the 
small breakthrough in the boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance. 
(resubmission of 21/01022/F) at The Ben Jonson Inn, Northampton Road, 
Weston on the Green, OX25 3RA for Punch Partnerships (PML) Limited.  
 
Susan Daenke, on behalf of Weston on the Green Parish Council addressed 
the committee in objection to the application. The address also covered the 
subsequent application 21/02473/LB. 
 
Jake Russell, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. The address also covered the subsequent application 
21/02473/LB. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by  Councillor Hughes  
that application  21/02472/F   be refused  on the grounds of  the proposal was 
an  inappropriate and incongruous form of development that would fail to be 
sympathetic or compatible with the character of the dwelling. The design and 
siting of the proposed new dwelling would fail to relate appropriately to the 
Grade II listed Ben Jonson Public House. The access arrangements for the 
new dwelling proposed would require access and egress for the parking to 
serve the dwelling to be taken from the existing Public House car park and 
that the proposal to develop part of the pub garden would detrimentally impact 
upon the offering of the Public House.   
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and the address of the public speakers. 
 
Resolved 
 
 
(1) That application 21/02472/F be refused, contrary to officer 

recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed new dwelling by virtue of its utilitarian design would 
result in an inappropriate and incongruous form of development that 
would fail to be sympathetic or compatible with the character and fail to 
reinforce the local distinctiveness of the surrounding area which sits 
within the designated Weston-on-the-Green Conservation Area. The 
proposal would thus be contrary to Policies C4 and H4 of the Weston 
on the Green Neighbourhood Plan, saved Policies C28 and C30 of the 
Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 
2011-2031 Part 1, and Government guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

2. The design and siting of the proposed new dwelling would fail to relate 
appropriately to the Grade II listed Ben Jonson Public House. It would 
remove space that provides an important element of its historic and still 
well-defined curtilage impacting on the setting of the Listed Building, 
together with the loss of the trees and a proportion of the boundary wall 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

that would cause harm to the character and appearance of the Weston-
on-the Green Conservation Area. The less than substantial harm 
identified would not be outweighed by any public benefits of the 
scheme. The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions and aims 
of Policies C4 and H4 of the Weston on the Green Neighbourhood 
Plan, saved Policies C23, C28, C30 and C33 of the Cherwell Local 
Plan 1996, Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, 
and Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 

3. The access arrangements for the new dwelling proposed would require 
access and egress for the parking to serve the dwelling to be taken 
from the existing Public House car park. This would likely lead to 
issues with the shared space being used both by the residents of the 
dwelling and their visitors, and the customers of the Public House. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies T1 and T3 of the Weston on 
the Green Neighbourhood Plan, and Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2031 Part 1.  
 

4. The proposal to develop part of the pub garden would detrimentally 
impact upon the offering of the Public House. This detrimental impact 
of the facilities it can offer would undermine its viability which would 
threaten the loss of a valued village service. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy C1 of the Weston on the Green Neighbourhood Plan, 
saved Policy S29 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policies ESD 15 
and BSC 12 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1, and 
Government guidance and advice on supporting and building a strong, 
competitive economy and promoting healthy and safe communities 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
 

108 The Ben Jonson Inn, Northampton Road, Weston on the Green, OX25 
3RA (LB)  
 
The Committee considered application 21/02473/LB, listed building consent, 
for the breakthrough in boundary wall to facilitate a pedestrian entrance 
(resubmission of 21/01023/LB) at The Ben Jonson Inn, Northampton Road, 
Weston on the Green, OX25 3RA for Punch Partnerships (PML) Limited. 
 
Susan Daenke, on behalf of Weston on the Green Parish Council addressed 
the committee in objection to the application. The address also covered the 
previous application 21/02472/F. 
 
Jake Russell, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee in support to 
the application. The address also covered the previous application 
21/02472/F. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Holland and seconded by Councillor Mould that 
application 21/02473/LB be refused as the proposed demolition of a section of 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

the curtilage listed wall would adversely impact the established continuous 
boundary line resulting in less than substantial harm.   
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and the address of the public speakers. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That application 21/02473/LB be refused, contrary to officer 

recommendation for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed demolition of a section of the curtilage listed wall would 

adversely impact the established continuous boundary line resulting in 
less than substantial harm. The public benefits of the proposal do not 
outweigh the identified harm. The scheme is therefore contrary to the 
provisions and aims of Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-
2031 Part 1, saved Policy C18 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996, Policy 
C4 of the Weston on the Green Neighbourhood Plan, and Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
109 35 Bridge Street, Banbury, OX16 5PN  

 
The Committee considered application 21/03059/CLUP for a Certificate of 
Lawfulness of Proposed Development for an internal fit out to the ground and 
first floor of an existing unit, within Castle Quay Shopping Centre at 35 Bridge 
Street, Banbury, OX16 5PN for Cherwell District Council. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a Certificate of Lawfulness of the Specified Works be issued 

subject to the following schedules: 
 

First Schedule 

Change of Use from E(a) to E(cii) and internal refit of the unit (35 Bridge Street) 
within Castle Quay Shopping Centre in accordance with: Drawing No. 7002.100, 
7002.102 and Application Form 

Second Schedule 

35 Bridge Street Banbury OX16 5PN 

Third Schedule 

Under the provisions of Article 3(1A) of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), the proposed change of use from retail to 
professional services does not require planning permission and the associated 
internal refit does not constitute development as defined by Section 55 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 



Planning Committee - 2 December 2021 

  

110 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position on planning appeals contained within the report be 

noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.08 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


